

MAYORAL DECISION

Decision No. MDE-2024-012

Date: August 26, 2024

Subject: Decision to give written approval of by-laws passed at the

August 26, 2024 meeting of Council

Pursuant to the powers extended to the Head of Council under Sections 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, I, Ann Lawlor, Mayor for the Town of Halton Hills, hereby give written approval of the following by-laws passed at the Town of Halton Hills Council meeting held on August 26, 2024:

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0058 - A By-law to amend By-law No. 2024-0015 for the appointment of Inspectors for the Enforcement of the Building Code Act for the Town of Halton Hills.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0059 - A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0096 for the appointment of Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing the Town's Parking By-laws and other By-laws as designated by the Clerk & Director of Legislative Services.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0060 - A By-law to authorize the imposition of special charges under the Retrofit Halton Hills Pilot Program in accordance with Ontario Regulation 586/06 on 23 Mackenzie Drive (the "Benefitting Property").

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0061 - A By-law to designate the James Moore House, located at 13 Frederick Street North, Acton, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0062 - A By-law to designate the Hide House, located at 49 Eastern Avenue, Acton, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0063 - A By-law to designate Grey Vernon, located at 5 Albert Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0064 – A By-law to designate the Bailey-Thompson House, located at 50 Queen Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0065 – A By-law to designate the Arnold House, located at 91 Mill Street East, Acton, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0066 - A By-law to designate the Wright Family Home, located at 14-16 Queen Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0067 - A By-law to designate UENI, located at 22 Queen Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0068 - A By-law to designate ILLAHEE, located at 24 Queen Street, Georgetown, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0069 - A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0094, being a by-law to regulate traffic and parking on highways under the jurisdiction of the Town of Halton Hills.

BY-LAW NO. 2024-0070 - A By-law to adopt the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on the 26th day of August, 2024 and to authorize its execution.

Dated this 26th day of August, 2024.

Originally Signed By:
Ann Lawlor, Mavo